

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

**GORDON COLLEGE, et al.,**  
*Petitioners,*

v.

**MARGARET DEWEESE-BOYD,**  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE BILLY  
GRAHAM EVANGELISTIC ASSOCIATION,  
SAMARITAN'S PURSE, CONCERNED WOMEN  
FOR AMERICA, THE FAMILY FOUNDATION,  
ILLINOIS FAMILY INSTITUTE,  
INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE OF  
EVANGELICAL CHAPLAIN ENDORSERS,  
NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION, AND  
PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE**  
*in Support of Petitioners*

---

Steven W. Fitschen  
James A. Davids  
The National Legal  
Foundation  
524 Johnstown Road  
Chesapeake, Va. 23322  
(757) 463-6133

Frederick W. Claybrook, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Claybrook LLC  
700 Sixth St., NW, Ste. 430  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 250-3833  
rick@claybrooklaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. The Religion Clauses Prohibit Governmental  
Personnel from Interfering with a Religious  
Organization’s Good-Faith Determination of  
Which Employees Must Conform to the  
Organization’s Religious Beliefs and  
Practices for It to Carry Out Its Ministry  
Purposes ..... 5

II. This Case Shows Why Deference to Religious  
Organizations’ Views of Who Is a “Minister”  
Is Required Under the Religion Clauses ..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>DeWeese-Boyd v. Gordon Coll.</i> , 487 Mass. 31 (2021).....	9
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evan. Lutheran Church and Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Barber</i> , 650 F.2d 430 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	11
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952) .....	6, 7, 10
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey- Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reed v. Faulkner</i> , 842 F.2d 960 (7th Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>Serbian Orthodox Diocese vs. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976) .....	6, 10
<i>Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 934 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	11
<i>United States vs. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965) .....	11
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871) .....	6, 7, 10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Nathan S. Chapman, <i>Adjudicating Religious Sincerity</i> , 92 Wash. L. Rev. 1185 (2017).....	11
